

No. 10-1157

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, et al.
Petitioners,

v.

The U.S. Department Of Homeland Security, et al.
Respondents.

**PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC*
AND TO VACATE AGENCY RULE**

MARC ROTENBERG
JOHN VERDI
GINGER MCCALL*
Electronic Privacy Information
Center (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140

* EPIC Fellows Conor Kennedy and Sharon Goott Nissim participated in the preparation of this petition.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASESi

 A. Parties i

 B. Rulings Under Review i

 C. Related Cases..... ii

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE AND ITS IMPORTANCE.. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The TSA’s Deployment of Airport Body Scanners for Primary Screening in U.S. Airports Presents a Matter of “Exceptional Importance” to the Public..... 4

 II. The Panel’s Fourth Amendment Holding Conflicts with the Decisions of Multiple Federal Circuits..... 7

 III. The Panel Erroneously Concluded that Body Scanners Can Detect Liquids and Powders 10

 IV. En Banc Review is Particularly Important When the Panel Sits as Finder of Fact 11

 V. The Panel Erroneously Concluded that TSA Body Scanner Screening is a “Law Enforcement, Correctional, or Intelligence Gathering Activity” 13

CONCLUSION 15

TYPE/VOLUME CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

PANEL DECISION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for Community Media v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 10 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1993), <i>rev’ in part en banc</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Center for Auto Safety, v. Thomas</i> , 806 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 856 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	12
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....	1, 9
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 775 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d in part en banc</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Coalition for Preservation of Hispanic Broadcasting v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 893 F.2d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>aff’d in part and vacated in part en banc</i> , 931 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Diamond Walnut Growers v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 80 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d in part en banc</i> , 113 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 208 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 237 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>rev’d</i> 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	12
<i>Jersey Central Power and Light v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 730 F.2d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>rev’d en banc</i> 768 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Ledoux v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 833 F.2d 368 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Nuclear Information and Resource Service v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 918 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Ruggiero v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 278 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009).....	9
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace, v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8
<i>The Process Gas Consumers Group v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 694 F.2d 728 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>aff’d en banc</i> , 694 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973)	8
<i>U.S. v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 18001(c) (2011)	2, 13
18 U.S.C. §1801 (2011).....	13

18 U.S.C. §1801(b)(3) (2011)..... 13
 49 U.S.C. § 44903 (2011)..... 14
 49 U.S.C. § 44917 (2011)..... 14
 49 U.S.C. § 46110 (2011)..... 12

Other Authorities

Bureau of Transportation Statistics, *Passengers: All Carriers – All Airports* 5
 Douglas H. Ginsburg & Brian M. Boynton, *The Court En Banc: 1991-2002*, 70
 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 259 (2002)..... 13
 Douglas H. Ginsburg & Donald Falk, *The Court En Banc: 1981-1990*, 59 Geo.
 Wash. L. Rev. 1008 (1991) 5, 7, 11
 Joe Sharkey, *Whole Body Scanners Past First Airport Test*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 6,
 2009, at B6 4
 TSA Management Directive No. 1100.88-1 15

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 15..... 12
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)..... 2

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 831.902, § 831.902 (2011) 14
